

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 24-1819, 24-1820, 24-1821

ASTRAZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS LP, et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, et al., *Defendants-Appellees*.

On Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the District of Delaware, No. 1:23-cv-931 (Connolly, J.)

BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB CO., *Plaintiff-Appellant*,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA et al., *Defendants-Appellees*.

On Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey, No. 3:23-cv-3335 (Quraishi, J.)

JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS INC., *Plaintiff-Appellant*,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA et al., *Defendants-Appellees*.

On appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey. No. 3:23-cv-3818 (Quraishi, J.)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, SENATORS AMY KLOBUCHAR, PETER
WELCH, TAMMY BALDWIN, RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, SHERROD
BROWN, CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTRO, RICHARD DURBIN, JOHN
FETTERMAN, JOHN HICKENLOOPER, JACK REED, JACKY ROSEN,
JEANNE SHAHEEN, DEBBIE STABENOW, CHRIS VAN HOLLEN, AND
ELIZABETH WARREN, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Charles L. Becker
Kline & Specter, PC
1525 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 772-1000
Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY 1

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. Appellants’ opposition to the Program should be considered
 in light of the history of Medicare’s prescription drug benefit
 12

 II. Congress carefully considered the competing interests at
 stake in the Program and struck an appropriate balance..... 16

 III. Appellants misrepresent the Program’s operation and the
 unsustainable status quo it reformed 28

 IV. Adopting Appellants’ position would disable Congress’
 control of Medicare prescription drug outlays 29

CONCLUSION30

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:

Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 (IRA), Pub. L. 117-169.....10

Other Authorities:

Andrew W. Mulcahy et al.,
International Prescription Drug Price Comparisons vii (2021)3

ASPE, *Fact Sheet* (2023)19

ASPE, *Issue Brief: Observations and Trends in Prescription Drug Spending*
(2016)22

ASPE, *Report to Congress: Prescription Drugs: Innovation, Spending,
and Patient Access* (2016)22

Bds. of Trs. of Fed. Hosp. Ins. Tr. Fund & Fed. Supplementary
Med. Ins. Tr. Fund, *2017 Annual Report* (2017)22

Bob Herman, *The U.S. is the drug industry's gold mine*, *Axios*
(Sept. 30, 2021)10

Burton A. Abrams et al., *The Political Economy of Wage and Price Controls:
Evidence from the Nixon Tapes*, 170 *Pub. Choice* 63 (2017)14

CMS, *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Initial Memorandum,
Implementation of Sections 1191 – 1198 of the Social Security Act for Initial Price
Applicability Year 2026*, at 7 (2023)27

CMS, *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Selected Drugs for Initial
Price Applicability Year 2026* (2023)29

Cong. Budget Office, <i>A Comparison of Brand-Name Drug Prices Among Selected Federal Programs</i> (2021)	26
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Cost Estimate</i> (2022)	19
Cong. Budget Office, <i>How CBO Estimated the Budgetary Impact of Key Prescription Drug Provisions in the 2022 Reconciliation Act</i> , at 10–11 (2023)	20
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Negotiation of Drug Prices in Medicare Part D</i> (2019)	17
Cong. Research Serv., <i>The 21st Century Cures Act (Division A of P.L. 114-255)</i> (2016)	23
<i>Examining Reforms to Improve the Medicare Part B Drug Program for Seniors, Hearing before the H. Energy & Commerce Comm., 113th Cong.</i> (2013)	22
Fred D. Ledly, M.D. et al., <i>Profitability of Large Pharmaceutical Companies Compared with Other Large Public Companies</i> , 323(9) JAMA 834-43 (2020)	10
GAO, <i>Brand-Name Prescription Drug Pricing</i> (2009)	21
Henry A. Waxman et al., <i>Getting to Lower Prescription Drug Prices</i> (2020)	18, 24
Juliette Cubanski & Tricia Neuman, <i>What to Know About Medicare Spending and Financing</i> , KFF (Jan. 19, 2023)	17
MedPAC, <i>Chapter 3: Medicare Payment Strategies to Improve Price Competition and Value for Part B Drugs</i> , in Report to the Congress: Medicare and the Health Care Delivery System (2019)	12
OpEd Chart, N.Y. Times (Mar. 7, 2010)	20

<i>Parliamentarian weakens Democrats' drug plan in Inflation Reduction Act, as Senate prepares to vote, CBS News (Aug. 6, 2022)</i>	20
<i>Prescription Drug Price Inflation: Hearing on H.R. 5376 Before the S. Finance Comm., 117th Cong. (2022) 2022 WL 3221004 (Mar. 16, 2022)</i>	26, 27
Press Release, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., CMS Office of the Actuary Releases 2021-2030 Projections of National Health Expenditures (Mar. 28, 2022)	17
<i>Ten Years Later: A Look at the Medicare Prescription Drug Program, Hearing Before the S. Special Comm. on Aging, 113th Cong. (2013)</i>	22
Thomas R. Oliver et al., <i>A Political History of Medicare and Prescription Drug Coverage</i> , 82 <i>Milbank Q.</i> 283 (2004)	13, 14
U.S. Dept. of Veterans Affairs, <i>FY2023 Congressional Submission, Medical Programs and Information Technology Programs at VHA-21 (2022)</i>	25
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1.....	27
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8	27
